•	Wireless revenues were 3.2% higher in 2013 as a result
of wireless customer growth over the past year, partly
offset by a modest decrease in ARPU reflecting aggressive
competitive pricing

•	Equipment and other revenues decreased 2.2% in 2013,
as a result of lower telecommunications equipment sales
and rentals

OPERATING COSTS AND EBITDA
2013 2012 $ CHANGE % CHANGE

Operating costs (1,487) (1,469) 18 1.2%

EBITDA 1,272 1,292 (20) (1.5%)

EBITDA margin 46.1% 46.8% (0.7%)

Bell Aliant operating costs increased 1.2% in 2013, reflecting increased
marketing and sales expenses attributable to growth in FibreOP
customers and higher TV content costs resulting from IPTV customer
growth. Lower general and administrative expenses, driven by
procurement savings and productivity initiatives, partly offset the
increase in operating costs compared to 2012.

Bell Aliant EBITDA decreased 1.5% in 2013, mainly as a result of higher
operating costs. EBITDA margin declined by 7 basis points in 2013
to 46.1% as continued declines in higher-margin voice revenues
and higher operating costs were not offset fully by growth in
lower-margin data service revenues.

BELL ALIANT OPERATING METRICS
2013 2012 CHANGE % CHANGE

NAS LINES

Residential 1,462,462 1,571,199 (108,737) (6.9%)

Business 890,858 920,171 (29,313) (3.2%)

Total 2,353,320 2,491,370 (138,050) (5.5%)

NAS NET LOSSES

Residential (108,737) (107,671) (1,066) (1.0%)

Business (29,313) (29,734) 421 1.4%

Total (138,050) (137,405) (645) (0.5%)

HIGH-SPEED INTERNET

High-speed Internet net activations 33,679 22,894 10,785 47.1%

High-speed Internet subscribers 952,093 918,414 33,679 3.7%

FibreOP Internet customers included
in High-Speed Internet customers 183,971 112,203 71,768 64.0%

TV

Net subscriber activations 55,063 45,960 9,103 19.8%

Total Subscribers 178,083 123,020 55,063 44.8%

FibreOP TV 158,044 96,831 61,213 63.2%

WIRELESS

Subscribers 146,698 143,858 2,840 2.0%

BCE Inc.    2013 Annual Report74

5
 �B

U
SI

N
ES

S
SE

G
M

EN
T

A
N

A
LY

SI
S

B

EL
L

A
LI

A
N

T
M

D
&

A

NAS net losses were a result of competitive losses driven by aggres-
sive pricing by competitors and continued customer substitution
to wireless and IP-based solutions. Despite intense competitive
activity, NAS net losses were consistent with 2012 as there was
improved retention in Bell Aliant’s residential FibreOP markets, as
well as expansion into new markets, which moderated the decline
in the residential customer NAS base. At December 31, 2013, Bell
Aliant had 2,353,320 NAS lines, compared to 2,491,370 NAS lines